GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

MA&UD Department – Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority – Functions of the Authority under section 10(1)(c)(i) of APCRDA Act, 2014 – Delegation of powers – Notification - Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (M2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 145

Dated:18.06.2015

Read the following:-

- 1. Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014 (Act No.11 of 2014).
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.255, MA&UD (M2) Department, Dt:30.12.2014.

ORDER:

The Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority(APCRDA) Act, 2014 has come into force with effect from 30th day of December, 2014, by virtue of notification published in Extra-ordinary issue of A.P Gazette, dated:30.12.2014.

- 2. Government, in the G.O 2nd read above, issued orders, constituting the Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority (APCRDA) with the Hon'ble Chief Minister as Chairman by ceasing the existing Vijayawada, Guntur, Tenali and Mangalagiri Urban Development Authority(VGTMUDA), Vijayawada.
- 3. The Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014 under Section 10(1)(c)(i), provides for regulation of development activities in accordance with the development plans and regulations, and to bring aesthetics, efficiency and economy in the process of development within the jurisdiction of Capital Region Development Authority.
- 4. Government, felt that there is a need to undertake the developmental activities such as Drainage Construction & Maintenance Sewerage, Road sweeping, Beautification, Street lighting, Street furniture, urban design etc., in the areas beyond the limits of Vijayawada Municipal Corporation (VMC), falling within CRDA area, in tune with the activities being undertaken in VMC area, so as to have infrastructure development in a comprehensive manner, in APCRDA area. Government decided to delegate the functions of the Authority under section 10(1)(c)(i) of APCRDA Act, 2014 to the Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada.
- 5. Accordingly the following notification shall be published in the Extra-ordinary issue of Andhra Pradesh Gazette dated:18.06.2015.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 2 of section 17 of A.P. Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014, the Governor of Andhra Pradesh, hereby delegate the following functions of the Authority under section10(1)(c)(i) of the said Act, to the Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada, in the eight Gram Panchayats in CRDA jurisdiction viz.1. Ramavarappadu, 2.Prasadampadu, 3.Enikepadu, 4.Nidamanuru, 5. Doneatkuru, 6.Gudavalli, 7.Kesarapalli and 8.Gannavaram.

- 1. Construction & Maintenance Sewerage and Drainage facilities
- 2. Road sweeping and Maintenance
- 3. Beautification of common and public areas
- 4. Street lighting
- 5. Street Furniture
- 6. Urban design
- 2. Necessary funds for carrying out above duties shall be apportioned from funds of

Gram Panchayats and APCRDA in 50:50 ratio as determined by a Committee convened by District Collector, Krishna and with Commissioner, CRDA, Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation and District Panchayat Officer as members.

3. The Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada shall engage necessary officers/ private agencies to takeup the activities/ functions mentioned above.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

GIRIDHAR ARAMANE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery & Stores Purchase, Hyderabad.(with a request to publish the notification and furnish 20 copies to the Government and 50 copies to Commissioner, VMC)

The Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada.

The Principal Secretary to Government & Chairman, Executive Committee, APCRDA, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Andhra Pradesh Secretariat, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada.

The Commissioner & Director of Municipal Administration, AP, Hyderabad.

The District Collector, Krishna District.

Copy to:-

The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister (MA). SF/SC.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER